
AGENDA

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 16 May 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Quorum = 16 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages

1. Prayers

2. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

Public Document Pack



(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 546 - 560) as a correct record.

5. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

6. Mayor's Announcements

7. Establishment of Committees and their Terms of Reference 1 - 16



To agree the Council’s Committees and their terms of reference.

8. Allocation of Committee Seats and Committee Appointments for 2018/19

To agree the allocation of Committee seats and appoint membership of 
Committees for the municipal year 2018/19.

Appendix II and Appendix III to-follow.

17 - 22

9. Borough Council Representation on Outside Bodies, Trusts administered 
by Swale Borough Council and Statutory Bodies

To confirm nominations for Borough Council representation on outside 
bodies, trusts administered by Swale Borough Council and statutory 
bodies.

Appendix I to-follow.

23 - 26

10. Confirmation of Timetable of Meetings for 2018/19

To note the timetable of meetings for the municipal year 2018/19 which 
was agreed at the Council meeting held on 21 February 2018.

27 - 28

Issued on Tuesday, 8 May 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Council Meeting

Meeting Date 16 May 2018

Report Title Establishment of Committees and their terms of 
reference 

Portfolio Holder Leader

SMT Lead Chief Executive

Lead Officer Democratic and Electoral Services Manager

Key Decision No 

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To establish the Committees of the Council for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 and agree their terms of 
reference as set out in Appendix I.

1       Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report requests the Council to formally establish the Committees for the 
municipal year 2018/19 and to agree their terms of reference.  

2 Background

2.1 The Council must establish:
(a)  At least one Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(b) A Committee under the Licensing Act 2003

The Council may also establish other Committees

2.2 Appendix I sets out the terms of reference of Committees as currently agreed by 
the Council.

3 Proposal

3.1 That the Committees that the Council has concluded it requires to discharge 
functions for, should be established and that the terms of reference, for those 
Committees should be agreed.   

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Any changes to the number of Committees, or their terms of reference, must be 
included in the Constitution and as such will require approval of the Council.  Any 
proposal to establish or discontinue a Committee that is currently included within 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



the Constitution would affect the calculation of the allocation of seats on 
Committees and would require approval of the Council.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 All Group Leaders have been asked to provide Democratic Services with their 
Group’s allocation to seats on committees. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A Council to be proud of.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The cost of servicing the Council's committees will be met within 
existing budgets. The establishment of any additional Committees 
would have financial and human resource implications.

Legal and 
Statutory

The Head of Legal has been consulted on this report.  The relevant 
legal provisions are set out in the body of the report.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 Appendix I sets out the terms of reference of the Committees.

8 Background Papers

8.1 Swale Borough Council Constitution

Page 2



Appendix I

3.2     RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS

The Council's terms of reference are set below.  The Committee
[...]
h other relevant legislation as may be 
enacted hereafter;
(p) To resolve to revoke a planning 
permission;
(q) To resolve to accept a Purchase 
Notice;
(r) To resolve to serve a 
discontinuance order;
(s) To determine other related 
planning matters including conservation, 
tree preservation, advertisement control, 
building preservation and functions the 
subject of agency; and
(t)  To resolve to designate a 
Conservation Area and to review existing 
designations.

NOTE
(i) that in cases where the Committee 
is minded to make a decision that would 
be contrary to officer recommendation 
and contrary to policy and/or guidance, 
the Chairman should invite the Head of 
Planning to consider if the application 
should be deferred to the next meeting of 
the Committee or if there should be a 
short adjournment for Officers to consider 
the views of the Planning Committee and 
to give further advice. 

If the application is deferred, at that next 
meeting, the Head of Planning should 
advise Members of the prospects of such 
a decision if challenged on appeal and if it 
becomes the subject of an application for 
costs.

(ii) that in cases where the Committee 
determines an application contrary to 
officer recommendation, a full record 
should be made of the reasons for 
rejecting the recommendation.

Planning Planning To visit sites the subject of planning 

Page 11



Appendix I

Committee 
Working Group 
Sub-Committee of 
the Planning 
Committee

Committee 
Members 

Ward Members 
are invited to 
attend.

applications, as directed by the Planning 
Committee, and report back to the 
subsequent Planning Committee.  See 
Planning Committee procedural rules.

Policy 
Development and 
Review 
Committee

11 Members General role
Within their terms of reference, the 
Committees will:

(i) consider any built-in review of any 
existing policies, strategies or plans of the 
Council;

(ii) consider existing policies in the light of 
changes to legislation or national 
guidance; 


[...]
Group Leader (or in 
the case of ungrouped 
Members, recommend to 
Council or to Committees) that 
he/she be removed from any 
or all Committees or Sub-
Committees of the Council;

Standards
Committee 
Procedure 
Rules

Page 15



Appendix I

 recommending to the Leader 
of the Council that the Member 
be removed from the Cabinet, 
or removed from particular 
Portfolio responsibilities;

 instructing the Monitoring 
Officer to [or recommend that 
the Parish Council] arrange 
training for the Member;

 removing [or recommend to 
the Parish Council that the 
Member be removed] from all 
outside appointments to which 
he/she has been appointed or 
nominated by the authority [or 
by the Parish Council];

 withdrawing [or recommend to 
the Parish Council that it 
withdraws] facilities provided to 
the Member by the Council, 
such as a computer, website 
and/or email and Internet 
access; or

 excluding [or recommend that 
the Parish Council exclude] the 
Member from the Council's 
offices or other premises, with 
the exception of meeting 
rooms as necessary for 
attending Council, Committee 
and Sub-Committee meetings.

 

Page 16



Annual Council Meeting

Meeting Date 16 May 2018

Report Title Allocation of Committee seats and Committee 
appointments for 2018/19

Portfolio Holder Leader 

SMT Lead Chief Executive

Lead Officer Democratic and Electoral Services Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

1. The Council is asked to agree the political 
balance calculation as set out in Appendix I.

2. The Council is asked to allocate seats to those 
Committees and to agree the appointment of 
Members to those Committees, in accordance 
with the wishes of Group Leaders, as set out in 
Appendix II. 

Recommendations

3. The Council is asked to agree the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of those Committees, as set 
out in Appendix III.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires Local 
Authorities to review the allocation of seats on committees at the annual meeting, 
or as soon as possible after it (set out in Appendix I).  Once the Council has 
agreed the allocation of Committee places between the political groups the 
Council must then appoint the nominees of the political groups to the committees.

1.2 Political groups on the Council are formed in accordance with the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 when 2 or 
more Councillors must notify the Proper Officer of their wish to be treated as a 
group.

2 Background

2.1 The following principles apply to the allocation of seats:

(a) That not all seats on the body to which appointments are being made are 
allocated to the same political group;

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



(b) That the majority of seats on each Committee is allocated to a particular 
group if the number of persons belonging to that group is a majority of the 
authority's membership;

(c) Subject to (a) and (b), that, when allocating seats to a political group, the 
total number of their seats across all the ordinary committees of the 
Council, must reflect their proportion of the authority's membership; and

(d) Subject to (a) and (c), that the number of seats on each committee is as 
far as possible in proportion to the group's membership of the authority.

2.2 Sub-committees are also governed by the political balance rules, but it is not 
necessary to add up all the sub-committee seats and then allocate them in 
proportion.  As far as this is predictable, the allocation of seats on each sub-
committee should reflect the proportional representation of the political groups on 
the Council. 

2.3 Each of the political groups is entitled to a certain number of seats on 
committees.  This is based on their percentage representation on the Council as 
a whole, as detailed in Appendix I.  This is then required to be manually adjusted 
to ensure that the number of seats allocated to a particular group matches and 
does not exceed their entitlement. 

2.4 The Joint Transportation Board and the Local Plan Panel (formerly the Local 
Development Framework Panel), because their functions are Executive functions 
and their membership means that they are not committees covered by section 
101 of the Local Government Act 1972 therefore section 15 of the LGHA does not 
apply.

2.5 Group Leaders have been requested to provide nominations to the places on 
committees to which their respective groups are entitled; this has been set out in 
Appendix II.

2.6 The Constitution authorises the Council to appoint the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen of certain committees.  The nominations to these positions are set out 
in Appendix III.

3 Proposal

3.1 The Council is asked to agree the recommendations set out on page one of this 
report.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Council can decide to change the number and size of Committees; however, this 
will have an impact on the number of seats available on the Council and will 
therefore require the political balance to be re-calculated to reflect this.  Members 
are encouraged to make officers aware in advance of the meeting of any 
proposals of this nature.

Page 18



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 All Group Leaders have been asked to advise Democratic Services of their 
nominations to seats on Committees for their respective Groups.  This will be 
circulated at the Council meeting.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A council to be proud of.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage.

Legal and 
Statutory

The Head of Legal has been consulted on this report.  The relevant 
legal provisions are set out in the body of the report.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

7 A
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Establishment of Committees and their Terms of Reference
	Appendix I - Establishment of Committees and their Terms of Reference

	8 Allocation of Committee Seats and Committee Appointments for 2018/19
	Appendix 1_Political balance August 2017_v1

	9 Borough Council Representation on Outside Bodies, Trusts administered by Swale Borough Council and Statutory Bodies
	10 Confirmation of Timetable of Meetings for 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

ANNUAL COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 16 May 2018 from 7.00pm - 
7.49pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, 
Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Roger Clark, 
Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Sue Gent, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton (Deputy Mayor), Nigel Kay, 
Samuel Koffie-Williams (Mayor), Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, 
Padmini Nissanga, Prescott, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor, 
Roger Truelove, Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, 
Tony Winckless and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Robin Harris, Chris Lovelock, Mark 
Radford, Gary Rowland and Nick Vickers.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mick Galvin, James Hall, Mike Henderson, 
Bryan Mulhern, Ken Pugh and George Samuel.

9 MINUTES SILENCE 

There was a minute’s silence in memory of Honorary Alderman Ricky Barnicott and 
former Councillor Brian Meeres.  

The Leader spoke in memory of former Councillor Brian Meeres and Honorary 
Alderman Ricky Barnicott.  Members shared their fond memories and anecdotes, 
and spoke of the significant contribution that Honorary Alderman Ricky Barnicott 
had made to the Borough and communities of Swale. 

10 PRAYERS 

The Mayor’s Chaplain said Prayers.

11 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Mayor outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

12 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 (Minute Nos. 546 – 560) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.



Annual Council 16 May 2018 

- 6 -

14 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

15 ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES AND THEIR TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Leader introduced the report, which asked the Council to establish the 
Committees of the Council for the Municipal Year 2018/19, with the terms of 
reference as set out in Appendix I to the report.  There were no changes to existing 
arrangements.

The Leader proposed and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
seconded the recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Committees and Terms of Reference, as set out in Appendix I to 
the report, be agreed for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

16 ALLOCATION OF COMMITTEE SEATS AND COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
FOR 2018/19 

The Leader introduced the report and advised that he had asked Councillor Mike 
Dendor to be Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee.  He drew attention to the 
changes to the Cabinet Portfolios and the Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Members, 
which were within the gift of the Leader to agree.

In response to comments, the Leader clarified the changes to the Cabinet Portfolios 
and postholders, and clarified that Councillor Nigel Kay would not be claiming a 
special responsibility allowance for being a Deputy Cabinet Member.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning highlighted that training 
would be required for some Members on the Planning Committee and the Licensing 
Committee.  It was also noted that the political balance calculation would be 
updated to reflect the change in name of the UKIP group to The Swale Group.

Resolved:

(1) That the political balance calculation, as set out in Appendix I to the 
Minutes, be agreed.
(2) That the allocation of seats to Committees in accordance with the wishes 
of Group Leaders, and as set out in Appendix II to these Minutes, be agreed.
(3) That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committees, as set out in 
Appendix III to these Minutes, be agreed.

17 BOROUGH COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES, TRUSTS 
ADMINISTERED BY SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL AND STATUTORY BODIES 

The Leader introduced the report which asked for agreement of Borough Council 
representation on outside bodies, trusts administered by Swale Borough Council 



Annual Council 16 May 2018 

- 7 -

and statutory bodies.  Attention was drawn to the tabled paper which set out the 
nominations put forward.

The Leader of the Swale Group considered that the nominations should be shared 
out amongst the political groups on the Council, and these sentiments were echoed 
by the Leader of the Labour Group and the Deputy Leader of the Independent 
Group.  A discussion ensued regarding the appointment process, reporting 
requirements, and non-attendance.   

As there were two nominations to the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) Joint Advisory Committee, namely Councillor Monique Bonney and 
Councillor Prescott, the Senior Lawyer outlined the procedure for voting.  The vote 
was taken, which was in favour of Councillor Prescott.

Resolved:

(1) That the Borough Council representation on outside bodies, trusts 
administered by Swale Borough Council and statutory bodies, be as set out in 
Appendix IV to these Minutes.

18 CONFIRMATION OF TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS FOR 2018/19 

The Leader reminded Members that the Timetable of Meetings for 2018/19 had 
been agreed by Council in February 2018.  It was noted that reference to UKIP 
needed to be changed to The Swale Group.

Resolved:

(1) That the Timetable of Meetings for 2018/19, subject to the change in name 
referred to in the above Minute, be noted.

Mayor

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


